Padma Shri





SHRI NEPAL CHANDRA SUTRADHAR (POSTHUMOUS)

Shri Nepal Chandra Sutradhar is a renowned Chhau artist who has created history in the field of Chhau dance and mask making. Shri Sutradhar is widely recognised for his immense contribution for the development of traditional form of Chhau dance and unique way of making chhau mask. This has made Purulia, West Bengal and India a home of unique traditional dance and craftmanship.

2. Born on 5th August, 1939, Shri Sutradhar received his early education from Tunturi H.S. School and completely devoted himself in Chhau dance and Chhau mask making. In his course of life, he participated in many workshops and excelled in this performing art form not only in various states of India, but abroad. Trained under Guru Gambhir Singh Mura from the age of 12, Shri Sutradhar excelled in exceptional techniques of Chhau dance and mesmerized the audience on stages.

3. Shri Sutradhar's artistic skills in Chhau dance and the minute techniques in making Chhau masks won the hearts of millions. He was invited to perform Chhau dance from the foreign countries like the USA, Scotland, New Zealand, and so on. He participated in various workshops in Chhau mask making in and around the world. He participated in North American Bengali conference in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Philadelphia Museum of Art in 1997. In 2001 he visited Edinburgh, Scotland for the Dussehra festival project.

4. Shri Sutradhar was invited by Scottish India Art forum as a reputed Chhau maskmaker and performer in Edinburgh Festival. The spectacular Ten Headed Mask he made during the workshop was widely praised and immediately bought by the National Museums of Scotland as unique piece of art. He also participated in 17th American Bengali Conference, USA, Asia New Zealand Diwali Festival of Light in Auckland, Wellington in October, 2007.

5. Shri Sutradhar performed as Chhau dancer and artist in Taj Bengal, Kolkata in the inaugural ceremony of British Airways, attended workshops at National Institute of Fashion Technology, New Delhi, excelled in Surajkund Crafts Mela, 2008.

6. Shri Sutradhar is the recipient of numerous awards and honours. He has been conferred the title of "Kala Mani" award in Surajkund Crafts Mela, in 2008. He got recognition from Sangeet Natak Akademi in August 2019, Certificate of Participation in International Museum Expo 2023, Recognition from National Institute of Fashion Technology, Certificates from Kutir O Khudra Shilpodhikar under Government of West Bengal, American Bengali Conference, Philadelphia, USA, 1997, Recognition in Dussehra, 2001 by National Museum of Scotland.

7. Shri Sutradhar passed away on 4th November, 2023.

पद्म श्री



श्री नेपाल चन्द्र सूत्रधार (मरणोपरांत)

श्री नेपाल चन्द्र सूत्रधार एक प्रसिद्ध छऊ कलाकार हैं जिन्होंने छऊ नृत्य और मुखौटा निर्माण के क्षेत्र में इतिहास रचा है। श्री सूत्रधार छऊ नृत्य के पारंपरिक रूप के विकास और अनूठे छऊ मुखौटा निर्माण में अपार योगदान के लिए बहुत प्रसिद्ध है। इससे पुरुलिया, पश्चिम बंगाल और भारत अद्वितीय पारंपरिक नृत्य और शिल्प कौशल का केंद्र बन गया है।

2. 5 अगस्त, 1939 को जन्मे, श्री सूत्रधार ने अपनी प्रारंभिक शिक्षा तुनतुरी एच.एस. स्कूल से प्राप्त की और उन्होंने स्वयं को पूरी तरह से छऊ नृत्य और छऊ मुखौटा निर्माण में लगा दिया। अपने जीवनकाल में, उन्होंने कई कार्यशालाओं में भाग लिया और न केवल भारत के विभिन्न राज्यों, बल्कि विदेशों में भी इस कला का उत्कृष्ट प्रदर्शन किया। 12 वर्ष की आयु से गुरु गंभीर सिंह मुड़ा से प्रशिक्षित श्री सूत्रधार ने छऊ नृत्य की असाधारण तकनीकों में उत्कृष्टता हासिल की और मंच पर दर्शकों को मंत्रमुग्ध किया।

3. श्री सूत्रधार छऊ नृत्य में कलात्मक कौशल रखते हैं और उनकी छऊ मुखौटे बनाने की सूक्ष्म तकनीक ने लाखों लोगों का दिल जीत लिया। उन्हें अमेरिका, स्कॉटलैंड, न्यूजीलैंड आदि देशों से छऊ नृत्य प्रस्तुत करने के लिए आमंत्रित किया जाता है। उन्होंने दुनिया भर में छऊ मुखौटा बनाने की विभिन्न कार्यशालाओं में भाग लिया। उन्होंने 1997 में फिलाडेल्फिया, पेंसिल्वेनिया, फिलाडेल्फिया कला संग्रहालय में उत्तरी अमेरिकी बंगाली सम्मेलन में भाग लिया। 2001 में उन्होंने दशहरा उत्सव परियोजना के लिए एडिनबर्ग, स्कॉटलैंड का दौरा किया।

4. श्री सूत्रधार को स्कॉटिश इंडिया आर्ट फोरम द्वारा एडिनबर्ग फेस्टिवल में एक प्रतिष्ठित छऊ मुखौटा निर्माता और कलाकार के रूप में आमंत्रित किया गया था। कार्यशाला के दौरान उनके द्वारा बनाए गए शानदार दस सिर वाले मुखौटे की अत्यंत प्रशंसा की गई और स्कॉटलैंड के राष्ट्रीय संग्रहालय ने इसे कला के अद्वितीय नमूने के रूप में तुरंत खरीद लिया। उन्होंने अक्टूबर 2007 में ऑकलैंड, वेलिंगटन में 17वें अमेरिकी बंगाली सम्मेलन, यूएसए, एशिया न्यूजीलैंड दिवाली फेस्टिवल ऑफ लाइट में भी भाग लिया।

5. श्री सूत्रधार ने ब्रिटिश एयरवेज के उद्घाटन समारोह में ताज बंगाल, कोलकाता में छऊ नर्तक और कलाकार के रूप में प्रदर्शन किया, नेशनल इंस्टीट्यूट ऑफ फैशन टेक्नोलॉजी, नई दिल्ली की कार्यशालाओं में भाग लिया, सूरजकुंड शिल्प मेला, 2008 में उत्कृष्ट प्रदर्शन किया।

6. श्री सूत्रधार को कई पुरस्कार और सम्मान प्राप्त हैं। उन्हें 2008 में सूरजकुंड शिल्प मेले में "कला मणि" पुरस्कार की उपाधि से सम्मानित किया गया है। उन्हें अगस्त 2019 में संगीत नाटक अकादमी से सम्मान प्राप्त हुआ, अंतरराष्ट्रीय संग्रहालय एक्सपो 2023 में सहभागिता प्रमाण पत्र, राष्ट्रीय फैशन प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान से सम्मान, प्रमाण पत्र मिला। 1997 में पश्चिम बंगाल सरकार के अधीन कुटीर ओ खुदरा शिल्पोधिकर, अमेरिकी बंगाली सम्मेलन, फिलाडेल्फिया, यूएसए से प्रमाणपत्र, 2001 में स्कॉटलैंड के राष्ट्रीय संग्रहालय द्वारा दशहरा सम्मान प्रदान किया गया।

61

7. श्री सूत्रधार का 4 नवम्बर, 2023 को निधन हो गया।